

No. 17-1705

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PDR NETWORK, LLC, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CARLTON & HARRIS CHIROPRACTIC, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JEFFREY N. ROSENTHAL
BLANK ROME LLP
130 N. 18th Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 569-5553

ANA TAGVORYAN
BLANK ROME LLP
2029 Century Park East
6th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(424) 239-3400

CARTER G. PHILLIPS *
KWAKU A. AKOWUAH
DANIEL J. FEITH
KURT A. JOHNSON
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

Counsel for Petitioners

January 8, 2019

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background ...	3
1. The Telephone Consumer Protection Act	3
2. The Hobbs Act.....	6
B. Factual Background And Proceedings Below.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. THE HOBBS ACT DOES NOT PRECLUDE A DISTRICT COURT FROM DECIDING LEGAL QUESTIONS IN TCPA ENFORCEMENT SUITS BETWEEN PRIVATE PARTIES.....	18
A. The Hobbs Act Solely Addresses Suits Against The Government Seeking Equitable Or Declaratory Relief From Unlawful Agency Action	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. The Administrative Procedure Act Confirms That A Defendant Generally May Challenge Agency Action In A Judicial Enforcement Proceeding.....	24
C. The Presumption Of Reviewability Of Agency Action Supports Construing The Hobbs Act Narrowly.....	35
D. The Fourth Circuit’s Interpretation Of The Hobbs Act Raises Grave Constitutional Concerns That Can And Should Be Avoided.....	39
1. The Fourth Circuit’s Interpretation Raises Grave Due Process Concerns.....	40
2. The Fourth Circuit’s Interpretation Raises Severe Separation Of Powers Concerns.....	41
II. ALTERNATIVELY, THE DISTRICT COURT WAS NOT REQUIRED TO ACCEPT THE FCC’S INTERPRETATION IN THIS CASE BECAUSE THE AGENCY STATEMENTS AT ISSUE ARE NOT BINDING ON THE COURTS OR ANY PRIVATE PARTY.....	45
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>ACA Int’l v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	38
<i>Adamo Wrecking Co. v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 275 (1978).....	28, 41
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	45
<i>Ass’n of Flight Attendants-CWA v. Huerta</i> , 785 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	48
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	38
<i>B&B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1293 (2015).....	40
<i>Bais Yaakov of Spring Valley v. FCC</i> , 852 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1043 (2018).....	37
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016).....	42, 43
<i>Batterton v. Francis</i> , 432 U.S. 416 (1977)	47
<i>Blonder-Tongue Labs., Inc. v. Univ. of Ill. Found.</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971)	41
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	37
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	35
<i>Bridgeview Health Care Ctr., Ltd. v. Clark</i> , 816 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2016).....	4, 38
<i>Calderon v. Ashmus</i> , 523 U.S. 740 (1998)....	21
<i>CE Design, Ltd. v. Prism Bus. Media, Inc.</i> , 606 F.3d 443 (7th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	47
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. EPA</i> , 600 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	41
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	43
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	45
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942).....	46
<i>In re Core Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	37
<i>Council Tree Inv'rs, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 739 F.3d 544 (10th Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>Creative Montessori Learning Ctrs. v. Ashford Gear LLC</i> , 662 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	44
<i>Decker v. Nw. Envtl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013).....	47
<i>Edwards v. Oportun, Inc.</i> , 193 F. Supp. 3d 1096 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	37
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	19, 32
<i>FCC v. ITT World Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 463 (1984).....	30, 31
<i>Flockhart v. Synchrony Bank</i> , 2017 WL 3276266 (N.D. Iowa Aug. 1, 2017).....	38
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 624 (2012).....	20
<i>Functional Music, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 274 F.2d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1958).....	27, 29
<i>Gage v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm'n</i> , 479 F.2d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	28
<i>Gray v. N.M. Military Inst.</i> , 249 F.2d 28 (10th Cir. 1957).....	21
<i>Guevara v. Dorsey Labs.</i> , 845 F.2d 364 (1st Cir. 1988).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Hall v. Merck, Sharp & Dohme</i> , 774 F. Supp. 604 (D. Kan. 1991)	8
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	41
<i>Hofer v. Synchrony Bank</i> , 2015 WL2374696 (E.D. Mo. May 18, 2015)	38
<i>ICC v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987)	24, 36
<i>Ill. Cent. Gulf R.R. v. ICC</i> , 720 F.2d 958 (7th Cir. 1983).....	26, 27
<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n v. Am. Cetacean Soc'y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986)	42
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	40, 44
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998)....	34
<i>Lathrop v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 97511 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 8, 2016).....	38
<i>Leyse v. Clear Channel Broad., Inc.</i> , 545 F. App'x 444 (6th Cir. 2013).....	35
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	20
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 565 U.S. 368 (2012)	42
<i>Mutual Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....	8
<i>Nack v. Walburg</i> , 715 F.3d 680 (8th Cir. 2013)	20, 35
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 666 F.2d 595 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	25
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	34
<i>Nelson v. Sandoz Pharm. Corp.</i> , 288 F.3d 954 (7th Cir. 2002)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>N.J. Dep't of Envtl. Prot. & Energy v. Long Island Power Auth.</i> , 30 F.3d 403 (3d. Cir. 1994)	26
<i>P.A.K. Transp., Inc. v. United States</i> , 613 F.2d 351 (1st Cir. 1980)	26
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	41
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018) ..	22
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	45, 46, 47
<i>In re Pesticide Action Network N. Am.</i> , 798 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2015)	37
<i>Physicians Healthsource, Inc. v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharm., Inc.</i> , 847 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2017)	26, 27
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	43
<i>Port of Bos. Marine Terminal Ass'n v. Rederiaktiebolaget Transatlantic</i> , 400 U.S. 62 (1970)	29, 30
<i>Richards v. Jefferson Cty.</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996)	41
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 93 (2012)	22
<i>Ry. Mail Ass'n v. Corsi</i> , 326 U.S. 88 (1945)	21
<i>Sandusky Wellness Ctr., LLC v. Medco Health Sols., Inc.</i> , 788 F.3d 218 (6th Cir. 2015)	26, 47
<i>Schenebeck v. Sterling Drug, Inc.</i> , 423 F.2d 919 (8th Cir. 1970)	8
<i>SEC v. Alpine Secs. Corp.</i> , 308 F. Supp. 3d 775 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	32
<i>Setser v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 231 (2012)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995)	19
<i>Simmons v. ICC</i> , 716 F.2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	15, 25
<i>St. Joseph Stock Yards Co. v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 38 (1936)	44
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	40
<i>Telecomms. Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	37
<i>Tenn. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. ICC</i> , 921 F.2d 277 (6th Cir. 1990)	26
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 749 F.2d 1144 (5th Cir. 1985)	27
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985)	44
<i>Tri-State Motor Transit Co. v. ICC</i> , 739 F.2d 1373 (8th Cir. 1984)	27
<i>U.S. Nat'l Bank of Or. v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	22
<i>United States v. Azmat</i> , 805 F.3d 1018 (11th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1872)	43
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	32
<i>United States v. Picciotto</i> , 875 F.2d 345 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	48
<i>United States v. Pitt-Des Moines, Inc.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 1346 (N.D. Ill. 1997)	32
<i>Viet. Veterans of Am. v. Sec'y of the Navy</i> , 843 F.2d 528 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	46
<i>Weaver v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 744 F.3d 142 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Whirlpool Corp. v. Marshall</i> , 445 U.S. 1 (1980).....	32
<i>Wind River Mining Corp. v. United States</i> , 946 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1991).....	27
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	43

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Administrative Orders Review Act, Pub. L. No. 81-901, 64 Stat. 1129 (1950)	6
Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-243, 105 Stat. 2394.....	3
Junk Fax Prevention Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-21, 119 Stat. 359.....	4
5 U.S.C. § 703	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78u	32
§ 78u-1.....	32
§ 78y	32
§ 78ff.....	32
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
§ 1331	3
§ 2201	21
§§ 2341–2351	1
§ 2342	7, 13, 23
§ 2343	6, 23
§ 2344	6, 14, 15, 23
§ 2347	6
§ 2348	14
§ 2349	7, 14, 22
29 U.S.C. § 655(f).....	31
§ 662(a).....	31
§ 666(e).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b).....	34
42 U.S.C. § 5841(f).....	7
§ 7607(b).....	34
§ 9613(a).....	34
47 U.S.C. § 227(a).....	1, 4, 49
§ 227(b).....	4, 28
§ 402(a).....	7, 23, 49
§ 405(a).....	36
47 C.F.R. § 1.104(b).....	36
§ 64.1200(f)(8) (2006).....	49
71 Fed. Reg. 25,967 (May 3, 2006).....	5

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 7961 (2015), <i>vacated in part</i> , <i>ACA Int'l v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991</i> , 29 FCC Rcd. 13998 (2014), <i>vacated sub nom. Bais Yaa-kov of Spring Valley v. FCC</i> , 852 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1043 (2018) (mem.).....	36
<i>Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991</i> , 21 FCC Rcd. 3787 (2006).....	5, 6, 48, 49

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY

Henry M. Hart, Jr., <i>The Power of Congress to Limit the Jurisdiction of Federal Courts: An Exercise in Dialectic</i> , 66 Harv. L. Rev. 1362 (1953).....	43
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued	
OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) advisory committee’s note to 1998 amendment	38
<i>Frequently Asked Questions About Drugs</i> , U.S. Food & Drug Admin., https://www.fda.gov/aboutfda/centersoffices/officeof medicalproductsandtobacco/cder/ucm 082690.htm (last updated Nov. 27, 2015)	7
<i>Set Aside</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	21
16 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 1998)	6
